Agenda Item: 7.

Memorandum

To: Programs, Projects and Operations Subcommittee

From: Amanda Grint, Water Resources Engineer

Date: June 5, 2013

Re: Amendment #2 to Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership’s Stage IV Services —

Update of Papillion Creek Watershed Plan Agreement with HDR Engineering

Since 2007, HDR Engineering has provided professional engineering services for the study of
the Papillion Creek Watershed as authorized by the Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership
(PCWP). The Stage IV study, completed in 2009, included a technical report covering details of
peak flow reduction modeling using various combination scenarios with regional reservoirs and
low impact development strategies as well as associated water quality impacts. HDR took
direction from the Partnership, public meetings and several elected officials meetings to define
a Watershed Management Plan and Implementation Plan for storm water quality and quantity.
In 2009, the Partnership communities adopted the Implementation Plan and Watershed
Management Plan as part of the 2009 Papillion Creek Watershed Interlocal Agreement.

The five year Papillion Creek Watershed Interlocal Agreement will need to be renewed by June
2014. There are several integral parts to the interlocal including a new Stormwater
Management Plan for the Partnership members NPDES Phase 2 Stormwater permits, a new
agreement and an updated Implementation Plan. In order to have adequate time for the
Partnership communities to review and consider for adoption through their Boards and
Councils, it is planned to have the interlocal agreement documents ready by the end of 2013.
The Partnership recommends that the attached contract amendment with HDR Engineering be
approved to provide the necessary services to update the Implementation Plan. The major
tasks are summarized below:

e Project Management including attendance and presentations at PCWP meetings, NRD
Board meetings and stakeholder meetings.

e Provide analysis and documentation to update estimated capital costs for structural plan
elements and evaluate the timing and adequacy of available revenue streams.

e Prepare Implementation Plan with input from Partnership members and stakeholders to
identify priority structures.

The Stage IV Services- Update of Papillion Creek Watershed Plan Agreement for Professional
Services Amendment No. 2 proposes to provide the services to achieve the items noted above
for a fee not to exceed $99,600. The contract and scope of services has been presented to
and reviewed by the Partnership members. At the May 23, 2013 Partnership meeting, the
member communities voted to approve the contract amendment (voting sheet attached).

Management recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the
General Manager as Administering Agent of the Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership
be authorized to execute the Stage IV Services — Update of Papillion Creek Watershed
Plan Agreement for Profession Services Amendment No. 2 with HDR Engineering, Inc. in
the amount of $99,600, subject to changes deemed necessary by the General Manager
and approval as to form by District Legal Counsel.



PAPILLION CREEK "\ Pereilfien Greak
WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP Ao terehed
”‘Jé’*é’;g,w\ Rantnership

Record of Vote
May 23,2013 - 10:00 AM to 12:00 PM — Board Room
Natural Resources Center, 8901 S. 154™ Street, Omaha, NE

Vote to Approve HDR Engineering, Inc. Contract Scope of Work to Update
the Partnership Implementation Plan

Community Voting Representative Vote
Bellevue Randy Critzek Yes
Boys Town n/a n/a
Gretna Kris Faris Yes
La Vista John Kottmann Yes
Omaha Marty Grate Yes
Papillion Mark Stursma Yes
Ralston Jerry Chancellor Yes
Sarpy County Bruce Fountain Yes
P-MRNRD Amanda Grint Yes
GRETNA ) ER laViste Y s




; ONE COMPANY ! Many Solutions s
/N

June 5, 2013

John Winkler

General Manager

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District
8901 S. 154th Street

Omaha, NE 68138-3621

RE:  Stage IV Services — Update of Papillion Creek Watershed Plan
Agreement for Professional Serwces
Amendment No. 2

Dear John:

Enclosed is Amendment No. 2 that outlines modified professional services to be performed in
connection with the Papillion Creek Watershed Plan Update. Amendment No. 2 adds $99,600 to
Stage IV to cover the addition of new services and project time through December 31, 2013.
Therefore, the amended agreement is not to exceed the original Agreement (dated June 6,2007) in
the amount of $349,900 + Amendment No. 1 at $116,500 + Amendment No. 2 at $99,600 =
$566,000. The purpose of Amendment No. 2 is to modify the scope of work to accommodate the
recent desires of the P-MRNRD and the rest of the Partnership to the extent possible. .

Please sign both copies of the Agreement and retain one copy for your records and return the other
signed copy for our files.

If you have any questions, please contédct me at 402-399-1329 at your convenience.
Very truly yours,

HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

%/@ﬁ %4{{?5

Lyle R. Christensen, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Enclosure

HDR Engineering, Inc. 8404 Indian Hills Drive Phoné: (402) 339-1000
Omaha, NE 68114-4098 Fax: (402) 399-1238
www.hdrinc.com



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT
FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

WHEREAS:

HDR ENGINEERING, INC. ("HDR") entered into an Agreement on June 6, 2007 to
perform engineering services in connection with development of a Papillion Creek
Watershed Plan (Stage IV Services) ("Project);

Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District (OWNER) desires to amend this
Agreement in order for HDR to perform services beyond those previously contemplated;

HDR is willing to amend the agreement and perform the additional engineering services.

NOW, THEREFORE, HDR and OWNER do hereby agree:

The Agreement and the terms and conditions therein shall remain unchanged other than
those sections and exhibits listed below:

Exhibit SR-A, “Further Description of Services, Responsibilities, Time, and Related
Matters," shall be amended to include Exhibit SR-A2.

Exhibit SR-C, “Reimbursable Expenses Schedule,” shall be amended to include Exhibit SR-
C2.

Attachment A, “Fee Estimate, Stage IV Services,” shall be amended to include Attachment
A-2. The additional fee shall not exceed $99,600 without further authorization.

Attachment B, “Schedule, Stage IV Services,” shall be amended to include Attachment B-1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and year

written below:
HDR ENGINEERING, INC. ("HDR") PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL
RESOURCES DISTRICT (“OWNER?”)
B S P, ey By:
By: Ron Sova. P.E. By:  John Winkler
Title: Vice President Title: General Manager
Date: _Juvwe S,20\3 Date:
Amendment No. 2 Watershed Management Plan Update

June 2013 1



EXHIBIT SR-A2 - AMENDMENT NO. 2 SCOPE OF WORK

For Updating the Stage IV Papillion Creek Watershed Management Plan, April 2009
For Papillion Creek Watershed

BACKGROUND AND BASIS OF PROPOSAL

The purpose of Amendment No. 2 is to modify the existing Agreement for Stage IV services in
order to provide a technical and administrative update to the April 2009 Watershed Management
Plan (Plan Update) for the Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership (PCWP), as administered by
the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District (P-MRNRD).

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The basic objectives of this Plan Update are:

e Provide participation in PCWP and P-MRNRD meetings.

e Update the capital and cash flow analyses, including an evaluation of the adequacy of
current developer fees and other revenue streams needed to finance remaining Watershed
low impact development (LID) water quality enhancement and remaining flood control
projects.

o Facilitate and present the updated financial analyses at a joint financial/planning
stakeholder meeting.

e Provide meeting and Plan Update deliverables.

The original Agreement and Amendment No. 1 thereto were segmented into a series of tasks.
The tasks that will specifically apply to the proposed Plan Update services are as follows:

e Task Series 100 Project Management
o Task 110 Internal Project Management
o Task 120 PCWP and P-MRNRD Board Meetings

e Task Series 400 Technical Materials and Watershed Plan Report
o Task 420 Prepare Watershed Plan Report

e Task Series 500 Financial Analyses and Implementation
o Task 520 Capital and Cash-Flow Analyses
o Task 530 Implementation Plan

o Task 540 Grant Funding
e Task Serics 600 On-Call Services — additional Plan Update services that only apply
as designated by and at discretion of the P-MRNRD.

Details of the proposed services are provided as follows:

Amendment No .2 SRA2-1 of 7 Watershed Management Plan Update
June 2013



TASK SERIES 100 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Additional project management activities including general administration and meetings will be
conducted.

Task Objective: Confirm that Project elements are being completed as needed.

Task 110 Internal Project Management. This Task includes scheduling,
administration, coordination, and quality control activities within the HDR project team.
Internal HDR project team meetings will be conducted as necessary to discuss tasks,
provide project updates, review deliverables, etc.

Task 120 PCWP Meetings. It is assumed that the work under this Task 120 will require
ten (10) meetings as follows:

e Five (5) PCWP meetings (regular and sub-committee meetings in combination).

e One (1) financial/planning stakeholder meeting. This meeting will involve
presentation of the Task Series 500 — Financial Analysis and Implementation
work. Attendees, at the invitation of the P-MRNRD, are anticipated to include
MOBA, MAPA, the Home Builders Association of Greater Omaha, financial and
development planning experts, and representatives from the PCWP and P-
MRNRD. The purpose of the meeting will be to review estimated land
consumption trends, project timing, and the financial elements of the Plan Update,
including capital costs and needed revenue streams.

e Two (2) P-MRNRD sub-committee meetings and two (2) P-MRNRD Board
meetings in combination.

Task Deliverables:

Monthly project status reports (to be attached to HDR invoices).
Assistance in preparing meeting agenda and presentation items related to the other
Task Series below.
Written review comments for draft meeting minutes prepared by the P-MRNRD.
Hand-outs in electronic format for printing by the P-MRNRD staff for the
designated P-MRNRD meetings. For the final P-MRNRD Board meeting it is
assumed that a brief PowerPoint slide presentation will be needed.

e Miscellaneous meeting materials not otherwise specifically described by other
Tasks herein.

Key Understandings:

HDR will participate in the number of meetings outlined above, unless otherwise
directed. The number of meetings can be reduced or increased at the discretion of the P-
MRNRD. An increase in the number of meetings will be covered under Task Series 600
under On-Call Services, but compensating reductions in basic services may be necessary
in order to remain within the project budget.

Amendment No .2 SRA2-2 of 7 Watershed Management Plan Update
June 2013



TASK SERIE

S 400 - TECHNICAL MATERIALS AND WATERSHED PLAN REPORT

Task Objective: Provide a draft and final Plan Update report in electronic format that
summarizes the work elements described in Task 420 below.

Task 420 Prepare Watershed Plan Report. This Task 420 is intended to cover the

draft and final versions of the Watershed Management Plan Update. As such, it will
incorporate the elements listed below and further described in Task Series 500. The
completed Task 420 services will include:

Task Delivera

A summary and status of hydrologic/hydraulic (H&H) issues since the original
2009 Stage IV Report.
A summary of pertinent surface water quality regulatory changes that have
occurred since the 2009 Report. This summary will be tabular in format and will
include a map of impaired stream segments and water impoundments, similar to
Table 2-1 and Figure 2-1, respectively, in the 2009 Report. The map will also
include the locations of the current stream gauging stations and water quality
sampling sites identified by the P-MRNRD.
A full set of the current policies will be included in the Appendix to the Plan
Update report as a matter of convenience; no changes will be made.
Updated financial analyses from Task Series 500 for near-term and long-term
structural elements within the Watershed.
Supporting Plan Update maps. It is anticipated that two (2) additional maps will
be required:

o Updated “Watershed Management Plan for Full Build-Out Conditions”

(Reference Figure 5-1 in 2009 Report).
o Updated “Implementation Plan — Structural Components, Program
Projects” (Reference Figure 6-1 in 2009 Report).

Supporting digital graphic — suitable for a display board or a brochure. The
graphic will depict the key Plan Update components desired by the PCWP.
Electronic draft and final copies of the updated Plan Report in PDF format.

bles: Submit draft and final Plan Update reports.

Key Understandings:

The report deliverables are to be furnished in electronic format to the P-MRNRD for
printing, binding, and distribution. The report is not intended to include other technical
deliverables that may be furnished for various mcetings, unless they are suitable for direct
incorporation into the Report without further modifications. Such additional technical
deliverables are intended to be covered under Task Series 600, commensurate with the
remaining overall budget.

Amendment No .2
June 2013

SRA2-3 of 7 Watershed Management Plan Update



TASK SERIES 500 - FINANCIAL ANALYSIS AND IMPLEMENTATION

Task Objective: Provide analyses and documentation necessary to update estimated time-
dependent capital costs for construction of designated structural Plan elements and evaluate the
estimated timing and adequacy of the various available revenue streams: PCWP tax-based fund
contributions through inter-local agreements, P-MRNRD bonds, short-term loans, and developer
fees administered through Sanitary and Improvement District S&ID) agreements assessed via
building permits.

Task 520 Cash-Flow Analysis. Update the cash-flow analysis previously prepared
under the April 2009 Plan. This will involve the following basic steps, subject to the
availability of pertinent information:

e Population Projections. In the anticipated absence of updated input from the
University of Nebraska’s Bureau of Business Research (BBR) that was previously
made available for the 2009 Plan via the City of Omaha Planning Department, the
overall population projections within the Watershed beginning in 2010 as a base
year and continuing through 2050 in 10-year increments must be updated by
information obtained by the P-MRNRD from the Planning Departments for the
City of Omaha and Sarpy County. Planning staff have previously indicated that
they desire to furnish their own projections based on revised land use practices,
rather than making a percentage of error correction to the former BBR projections
for 2010 and then essentially paralleling the former projection curve shapes for
the remaining years. Therefore, in order to avoid project delays and extra project
expense, it will be necessary to obtain those projections preferably by the end of
June 2013 or by mid-July 2013 at the very latest.

e Land Use Maps. Similar to above, thc Planning Departments for the City of
Omaha and Sarpy County will also need to furnish any intended updates to the
previous land use maps for Douglas and Sarpy Counties, respectively, since the
April 2009 Plan through the P-MRNRD under the same time frame stipulated
above in order to avoid project delays and the possibility of additional project
expenses. In the absence of new, timely updates in land use mapping, the former
land use maps applicable to the April 2009 Plan will have to be used with manual
mark-ups. Updated land use maps should be preferably made available to HDR in
GIS format; otherwise the use of scanned images may result in mapping
distortion.

e Aerial Maps. HDR will arrange to directly obtain the most recent electronic aerial
maps of Douglas and Sarpy Counties through the above-mentioned Planning
Departments. It is assumed that there will be no cost to HDR for the map data.

e Population Allocations and Land Consumption. Previously developed GIS-based
maps that delineate the major Papillion Creek tributary sub-watersheds and the
most recent aerial photography will be overlain on GIS-based 2010 Census Tract
boundaries. This methodology, along with the land use maps and aerial maps
mentioned above will be used to estimate 2010 base year populations within the
various sub-watershed boundaries. Population allocations and supplemental
housing start data, building permit data, and other pertinent data and input from

Amendment No .2 SRA2-4 of 7 Watershed Management Plan Update
June 2013



Planning Department staff, will be used to develop estimates of changes in the
rates of near-term and long-term future land use consumption and spatial
distributions of development for each of the decades from 2010 through 2050
since the April 2009 Plan. For residential land use, due consideration will be
made for the current remaining housing and vacant lot surplus and suppressed
economic conditions that have occurred since the April 2009 Plan. There will be
no attempt to adjust the spatial distribution and overall rates of land use
consumption for commercial and industrial land uses, unless appropriate building
permit or other predictive data are furnished by the Planning Departments
mentioned above in electronic tabular or GIS format.

e Project Ranking. With feedback from the PCWP, update the priority ranking for
near-term Program Projects and other remaining structural components within the
Plan.

o Capital Costs. Update capital cost estimates for near-term Program Projects and
other remaining structural components within the Plan based on a combination of
recent land prices and project construction costs, projected indices from RS
Means Sitework and Landscape Cost Data, and/or other rate of inflation
projection tools.

e Cash-Flow Projections. Compare previous cash-flow projections to the actual
cash flow that has occurred. With this comparison and the other informational
inputs listed above, update the cash-flow projections in the 2009 Plan
accordingly.

e Revenue Stream Adequacy and Project Timing. Review the apparent adequacy of
developer fees and other revenue streams and the current and projected cash
balance within the Watershed Management Fund; with due consideration being
given to the P-MRNRD’s current and likely bonded indebtedness and tax mill
levy. The implementation timing for proposed structural projects may have to be
adjusted as the primary way to deal with any apparent funding shortfalls.

Task 530 Implementation Plan. Identify key components of the previous
implementation Plan that may need to be revised in order to meet technical requirements
and financial limitations. Prepare the implementation schedule for priority structural
projects with feedback from the PCWP, P-MRNRD, and financial/planning stakeholders.

Task 540 Grant Funding. As a prerequisite to securing EPA/NDEQ 319 funding, the
watershed management planning document must follow 9-point program guidance. The
objective of this Task 540 will be to identify any apparent current deficiencies that may
exist with respect to NDEQ’s and EPA’s 9-point program guidance in order to qualify for
such funding. HDR will prepare a tabular index of where such 9-point program
requirements should likely be met within the text of the April 2009 Plan and Plan Update,
as well as identifying probable remaining program deficiencies. It is anticipated that
consultation with NDEQ will be necessary. Such consultation will be in the form of
inviting NDEQ to one of the PCWP meetings or via a conference call. The results of the
319 grant funding analysis will be summarized in the Plan Update report. It shall be
understood that the work under this Task 540 will not include direct assistance in
applying for such grant funding.

Amendment No .2 SRA2-5 of 7 Watershed Management Plan Update
June 2013



Task Deliverables: Draft tabular and graphical summaries and other associated hand-out
materials in electronic format for printing and distribution by the P-MRNRD for various
meetings. Such deliverables will subsequently be incorporated into the Plan Update report to
the extent appropriate.

Key Understandings: The previously described work elements are intended to provide
adequate documentation for important near-term and long-term financial decisions. Such work
element technical approaches may be adjusted if deemed necessary by the P-MRNRD
commensurate with the available project budget. In particular, due to the uncertain nature of the
adequacy of the data that is to be obtained under Task 520, it may be necessary to simplify the
land use consumption calculations by making broader-based assumptions and/or supplementing
the estimated hours for Task 520 with hours otherwise allocated to Task 600. The goal will be to
provide well-documented land use consumption estimates, subject to the overall budget
constraints.

TASK SERIES 600 — ON-CALL SERVICES

Task Objective: This Task Scrics 600 is intended to provide as-needed, on-call assistance
within the confines of the Amendment No. 2 Plan Update budget remaining beyond that may be
already incurred or projected to fulfill Task Series 100 through 500 work described above. It
shall be understood that the Task Series 600 cost allocation is subject to the Key Understandings
for Task Series 100 through 500. That is, it is recognized that the PCWP and P-MRNRD may
authorize additional efforts within Task Series 100 through 500 beyond that originally estimated
in order to better fulfill desired needs. That is, the purpose of Task Series 600 is to provide
contingency funds for HDR assistance for such things as additional stakeholder meetings and
additional technical assistance to analyze issues in more detail beyond that assumed in other task
series above. The following task descriptions are solely offered for the purpose of examples for
potential on-call service assistance. The P-MRNRD may redefine and reallocate any and all
remaining budget at the time of a request as it sees fit, provided that adequate budget remains to
fulfill other previously assigned work elements.

Task 610 Additional Meetings. HDR will provide as-needed, on-call technical advisory
and/or meeting facilitation services for additional meetings that may be scheduled by the
PCWP or P-MRNRD in addition to the meetings identified under Task 120 above. In
that regard, HDR is prepared to provide PowerPoint slides, hand-outs, and other digital
graphics in electronic format for printing and distribution by the P-MRNRD.

Task 620 Other Technical Assistance. This Task is intended to include any other as-
needed, on-call technical assistance deemed necessary by the PCWP and P-MRNRD that
is not otherwise included with preparation for and participation in Task 610 meetings or
to supplement any of the Task 100 through Task 500 work elements.

Task Deliverables:

Amendment No .2 SRA2-6 of 7 Watershed Management Plan Update
June 2013



Handout materials to support Task 610 meetings, if applicable.

Other technical materials for other Task 620 technical assistance.

Appropriate materials will be included in modified Task 420 reporting activities
as directed by the P-MRNRD.

Key Understandings:

A nominal budget allowance has been provided in the Fee Estimate as a part of
Attachment “A-2" to cover as-needed, on-call work under this Task Series. The
P-MRNRD may re-allocate both work activities and budget within this Task
Series to meet the particular needs desired, provided that sufficient remaining
budget exists to sustain previously assigned Task Series 100 through 500 work.
HDR will prepare a series of cursory cost estimates for providing Task Series 600
on-call work in advance of the desired work for review and authorization by the
P-MRNRD. That is, HDR will maintain on-going cost tracking of all work efforts
and will outline the estimated level of on-call and other previously assigned
services that can be provided within the remaining budget.

It is assumed that on-going authorizations can be in the form of written email,
letters, and/or meeting minutes, prior to services rendered rather than requiring
prior separate P-MRNRD Board action.

It is to be understood that the HDR will not be expected to incur labor and
expenses beyond the remaining budget for this Task Series without an additional
amendment to the Agreement for Stage IV services. To this end, the P-MRNRD
shall make every effort to minimize budget over-runs through the careful
consideration of services requested.

Amendment No .2 SRA2-7 of 7 Watershed Management Plan Update

June 2013



2)pdy) uv|d MaWISVUDIY PaYSiaiv

1o [~y

£10c aunp
7’ ON awipusmy

SOUEISISST [LOILYDH [RUCHILOE 10y Af20 WL 10} ‘VOLR0SIP JNNNN-d ¥ (3]

sBuzaa e [eUcaIpee () M0; SWNSSE AUo SAWEXS 104 "UOURSIP QUNNIN-d I¥ (5
UORTINASAA LI0LRNO0Z € SSPNIRU LIy 40 [euy 2 'sBunazw 0008 QENMI-d T + sButasw SILWIWO-ITS QUENNI-G T+ Sundaw sapjogaess Cuuedienosuy | + sBereaw gmod 6 sBunaaw (g ) uat jo |as 25eq € sawnssy [g)

%01

"SBOUIS HSEQ 103 SLUOLL | £) UIASS ;0 uoneunp 1palaid e sawnssy [7]
= UEYNSUIGNS PUE SASUSTX2 FQOUNTGUIRL J0; $23; anpensewsy {1]

009°665%  Papunoy
S65'668  ||Z88°cs o sors |ssrs  |oors 23028 [[BSE'SSS (a308N0Y) 1500 WI0L
SV ) 0 [ [ 393 SHNOH TV10L
v60rIS  ||2£98 o 081|158 008$ 992z$ 8SVELS 210G 1500 YSE) pREWNS
Tz O 0 ] I3 I3 |T0jgns SMoy YSEL pazwnsy
948 £0zs nae sPIS 652'28 oF ] 94 9 1Sl sumysissy pouipad) Syo| 023 15l
ZE9'38 VEPS 08iS | /G% 33 gILS 961 9% 2E 95 9 1¥] SBUNERY 19PIOYITEIS/dMI [EUOIUPPY| 019 ¥SEL
SINAUIS TIVO-NO - 003 NSVL
D05'C8$  papunoy
005588 |lesses o sezs  lims  |osgs 05218 |lors2es | [la3oNnowl 150D SINAKIS JiSYE TVI0L
£2r [3) [ 2 o2 lees SENOH SIDIANIS JISVE TVI0L
¥ei'ves |79 os ot o ors orss £15'€es IEI0)QN§ 1500 YST| pAicwinsg
Sl & ] 73 8y Zz 1EI09QNS SINOH YSB| Pajrwnsy
25L'k8 2088 015 268 SHO'ES 9z 94 8 z Duspun 3 wekg|  ops TSeL
JIETS B3 [53 e SIEZTS 73 7 ¥ uElg uonuaWR{AdW]| es ¥5eL
1297758 ||5kS 053 00vS 212238 808 09 F3 (D SasApRuY MOIFUSE) pUE ENGE)|  02C ¥Sel
NOULYINIPE1dINE NV SISATYNVY TYIDNYNL - 005 MSVL
gsrzzs  |lzess os ot 0s 09Z$ zass 529928 || IE104GNS 3500 NST) PARCWNST
_*M_ ] ) ze 08 ze 1E10)gn§ SMOH Y52 ] payEwnsy
BoH'728  ||zBsS 6028 958 59978 |lzct ) £ a8 zE voday ueld paysiEg aedard] gy 15EL
180d3Y N¥1d GIHSU3LVM ONY SIVINILVIH TVIINHOIL - 00F NSVL
CIR'EES  [lose1s o3 zs |sms |ooss 573S B89ZES EY0InS 1500 §Se ) pRELyS]
St 3 0 7 08 08 IE10}qNS SINOH HSTL PpHiTWNS3
aneaee £ERT forea3 ittt oot 30t ceepLe g 2k 2§ (€] sBugasy ROy QUNYA-d PUR dMDd| 0Z) ¥Se)
IEPES || 6ES 058 s £60'$5% 62 ¥ [ z& B3 K 11 393101d e[ 0L YRl
o = LERIOYNYA LI3M0N8d - 00} WSVL
f f
1509 207 24noH uoddns | ysauribuz | jeawysa) | ssbeuey
sasuad. N3 ‘387 SAEL Bupi S
=0l 25 Eﬁxw aﬁaﬁ.ﬁmﬁ YW | AR | Duptd | 90U e jeor]| remoy || SN0 | Cyoay | jasarpuw | sabug og | sseiosg SASVL
JIVINLLSS 334
Z 'ON luswipuswuy Al gaww .Uw.._m._wam; ¥331D co____n_mn_
IJUISIQ S|3IN0SIY |einieN JaARy _.__.-Omm_iuo._nﬁn_
w&-Vu INSWHOVLLY




a1opdy) uv]d JUaWISOUDRY PaYSL2iv 4

140 [-zg

£10c aunp

7' ON uawpuauy

fugaaus Jp|OBWETS SETUR(Q He

“LauEWRsRUD JUIDg 13m0 J3UG E Wm wea ] walid ¥aH A papuane Eunssw asmiuwuwm 7NS GUMHEH-d E SHpuaQ o

“wea | 12foid YOH & papusge Bugsaw peog QUMY W-d € s:ou3g Pa

‘weay waltig yqH Ag pepuane Bunasw diysisupey E sxouag )

"¥SEIJ0) pRUIMDRY 3w pEWST

pusb3]
e [s] 2oueisissy el 18430 029 XSEL
[He | | [ma nd ] sBunazj{ 13p|ousYeISIdMDd [EUOHIPPY DES WSEL
S3IDIANIS TIVI-NO - 009 HS¥L
HR MIN - Bug3ap Jeproysynrs Buuuerdyeioueuly %S Ysel
AT - yuessay Bulpung Jueig D¥G ¥SE]]
31Y0dN - uejd vogejuswjduw) OEC ¥Se)
[Eme—— 31w 0dN - SAshipwy woj3-yse) pue epde) (28 ¥sel
LT 1T NOLLYININT Il GNV SISA TV TVIONVNIA - 005 NS¥L
e s e | 31¥0dN - HOOSY UBld PRUSIIE) Jredal] 027 YSEL
1HO0IN NV Td GIHSHIIVM ONY STYINILVI ToINHIIL - 007 WSVL

wg | o2 e | ok SBUR33q 3WWWI0-qNS PUE PIEOE QUNYIN-d
Rd Ad Nd Nd nd muim&! dM3d BZE Hsef
o e s e T T e ] Juawatievepy ooy el u| [TTEEE
ANIHIOYNYH 133r04d - 091 NSYL
£}-230 £L-A0N £ 120 gi-dag ci-Uny S cung SNSWI
FTNAIHIOS G3LVWLLST

 "ON WBwpuswy A 3bei§ ‘paysiaeps y8a1) uoyidey
OUISI(] S82IN0S3Y [eanieN JdALY Linossiy-oidey

wC 8. INSWHOVL IV




EXHIBIT SR-C2
Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District
Papillion Creek Watershed, Stage IV Amendment No. 2
Reimbursable Expenses Schedule
~ Description _ | Est. Cost | Unit
Technology Fee N $  3.70 |Direct Labor Hr
Meals (lunch) per coordination meeting $45|per meeting
Ground Travel $0.565|per mile
$1.60 to
Report Covers and Binders (depend on size/kind) $2.60|per copy
Printing, B/W, Letter Size $0.045|per sheet
Printing, B/W, 11" x 17" Size $0.090|per sheet
Printing, Color, Letter Size $0.15|per sheet
Printing, Color, 11" x 17" Size $0.30|per sheet
Printing, Print Shop Report Tab Indexes $0.45|each
CD-ROM Production + Label and Case $25|per disc
Presentation Boards (plot and mount) $175|each
Color Plotting for Maps $0.95|per Sq. Ft.
Amendment No .2 SRC2-1 of 1 Watershed Management Plan Update

June 2013



